campus
life

Indiana
University
Bloomington
Vol. 13, No. 1

A newsletter for parents, partners, and families of IUB students

Association welcomes new members

A

IU Photographic Services

s a parent of an IU student,
you’ll want to know what’s
happening on campus. You’ll have
questions you want answered, and
you’ll wonder whom to call. The IU
Bloomington Parents Association, a
joint venture sponsored by the IU
Foundation’s Parents Annual Fund,
the IU Alumni Association, and the
Dean of Students Office in the
Division of Student Affairs, was
created to serve as a communication link between parents and the
Vice Chancellor for Student Affairs and
IUB campus. We want to help
Dean of Students Richard McKaig, right,
answer your questions by putting
visits with parents during a 2002 football
you in touch with the correct
tailgate. This year’s Parents Weekend is
campus office.
Nov. 7–9; see pages 8–9 for details.
The purposes of the IUB Parents
Association include informing
published in the fall and spring semesparents of IU’s programs, facilities,
ters and mailed to parents worldwide,
services, needs, and campus calendar;
informing them of campus services,
sponsoring programs and events for
activities and programs, important
parents to better acquaint them with IU;
calendar items and telephone numbers,
and serving as a liaison between parents
Web sites, and e-mail addresses.
and the university community.
In addition to providing you with the
A Parents Association Advisory Board
newsletter, the Parents Association
is appointed by the dean of students to
coordinates, hosts, and participates in
assist us in guiding the activities of the
various activities throughout the year,
association. Board members are selected
including the Parents Resource Center
from recommendations made by faculty,
during summer freshman registration,
staff, students, and alumni, and they
Freshman Family Weekend in Septemserve one-year renewable terms until
ber, and Parents Weekend in the fall.
their IU student graduates.
For more information about the IUB
Parents, partners, and families of all
Parents Association, contact Suzanne
undergraduate students on the
Phillips, assistant dean of students,
Bloomington campus are automatically
Franklin Hall 206, by telephone at (812)
members of the association when the
855-8187, or by e-mail at philli@
student registers for classes at IUB. The
indiana.edu.
association’s newsletter, Campus Life, is

ASaP enriches students’ experiences

A

uxiliary Services and Programs
(ASaP) is an organization designed to
support the academic mission of Indiana
University — its students, faculty, and
staff.
ASaP comprises the following seven
areas: Bookstore and Service Centers,

Marketing Services, Indiana Memorial
Union, IU Auditorium, IU Conferences,
Transportation Services, and Residential
Programs and Services.
In August, a branch of the IU Bookstore and Duplicating Services opened
(continued on page 2)

Fall 2003

The Commons:
Get connected

T

oday’s college library is not
what most parents remember.
But then neither are most campuses. Thirty years ago, there were
few co-ed dorms. No cash machines. No computers.
Like almost every other aspect
of campus life, the library has
evolved with the times.
Today’s students take these
changes for granted, of course.
They head to college armed with a
cell phone, computer and modem,
and they think they’re connected.
But unless they’ve connected with
the library, they may not know
what they’re missing.
IU’s new Information Commons, designed to meet the needs
of today’s undergraduates, will
operate 24/7 and provide more
than 250 computers configured for
group work or individual study.
The entire 27,000-square-foot
space integrates wireless technology so students can easily connect
to the Internet from their laptops.
Students will be able to borrow
digital cameras and video equipment and complete assignments in
a multimedia production lab.
“Learning is a multifaceted
process,” said Suzanne Thorin,
Ruth Lilly University Dean of
University Libraries. “We are
creating a space for students to
work collaboratively and to access
books and technology in a single
environment. It is especially
appropriate that this space will be
in the Main Library, long recognized as the intellectual heart of
the campus.”
In addition to housing valuable
print collections and staffing
(continued on page 4)
1

On campus
Anthropology field school students dig into past

I

U Bloomington conducted two field
schools to provide hands-on training
in archaeology.
Each year the Glenn A. Black Laboratory of Archaeology and the Department
of Anthropology conduct local field
research as part of a long-term project to
reveal prehistoric lifeways in southcentral Indiana.
This summer, 17 undergraduate and
five graduate student staff members
investigated a Native American village
that existed between the second and
eighth centuries on the banks of the
White River’s West Fork in Greene

County near Bloomfield.
At the Allison-LaMotte culture site,
students discovered prehistoric storage
and fire pits and excavated plant
remains, ceramics, and stone artifacts.
During spring semester, the anthropology department, in conjunction with
the IU Overseas Study Program, ran its
biennial field school in Belize at the
Maya site of Chau Hiix.
Anthropology director K. Anne
Pyburn had 16 students enrolled along
with 15 staff members, including IU
graduate students. They worked with 25
Belizeans from the local community of

Crooked Tree and uncovered a huge pile
of artifacts revealed when a tree blew
over during Hurricane Mitch.
The crew also uncovered a small
shrine built over skulls of people who
may have been honored ancestors.
Excavation on another building revealed
a wall standing well over 10 feet tall.
“This was the first well-preserved
architecture we have seen at Chau Hiix,
and it was very exciting to see it,”
Pyburn said.
— April K. Sievert,
Visiting Assistant Professor
of Anthropology

New Arts and Sciences major: International studies

I

nternational studies is the newest
major to be offered by the IU College
of Arts and Sciences. In the making
since the fall of 2000, the major became
even more important following the
terrorist attacks of Sept. 11, 2001. Two
of the College’s traditional strengths
have been foreign languages and its areastudies programs — international studies
is a natural outgrowth of these strengths.
The major requirements are both
broad and deep — students are required
to focus on one of seven thematic
concentrations and one regional
concentration. Most B.A. degrees in the
College require foreign language
proficiency through the fourth semester;
the international studies B.A. requires
two additional semesters of foreign
language.
Additional requirements include
overseas study or an internship with

significant international involvement and
a senior capstone seminar.
The seven thematic concentrations in
the major are culture and the arts; global
environment; global markets and
governance; nations, states, and boundaries; human rights and social movement; international communication; and
rituals and beliefs.
While one of the goals of the program
is to increase understanding and
knowledge, another is to prepare
students for graduate study and for
careers in international diplomacy,
humanitarian causes, the arts, and
business.
To enhance international studies, the
new Global Village Living-Learning
Center will open in the fall of 2004. The
Village will offer about 150 undergradu-

ates (freshmen through seniors; domestic and international) with diverse
majors but common interests in international aspects of their fields the chance
to live and learn together in an environment designed to enrich and personalize
their IU years.
The Village will be multinational,
multicultural, multilingual, and
multidisciplinary. Like the established
Collins Living-Learning Center, the
Village includes classrooms for relevant,
regular IU classes, but especially for
special courses or seminars with
international focus designed for (and
sometimes by) Village residents.
The Village will be a small, engaged
community of committed students
bound together by shared international
or global perspectives on many fields of
study at IU Bloomington and, especially,
in the College of Arts and Sciences.

ASaP

IU Auditorium is a 3,200-seat performing-arts facility that plays host to wellknown performances and performers.
IU students can generally purchase
tickets for events at a discounted rate.
Successful conference planning
depends on a great number of issues,
and IU Conferences can help you plan
your conference. IU Conferences
facilitates the academic outreach and
public service goals of Indiana University, and it is not limited to planning
conferences on campus — it coordinates
conferences all over the country.
Where to live? We have the answer —
on-campus housing. RPS provides oncampus housing at its 11 residence
centers and 1,150 apartments to ap-

proximately 12,000 students.
RPS places special emphasis on
bringing the academic life of the
university into the students’ living
environment. RPS also operates all
residence hall dining sites, with a variety
of hours, products, and concepts geared
to meet the nutritional needs and
preferences of students.
With such a big campus, how do you
get around? Campus Bus Service can
help. It operates 23 buses on five routes,
seven days a week.
ASaP is committed to enriching the
educational experience and quality of
life on the IUB campus by actively
involving, listening to, and responding
to students.

(continued from page 1)
in Eigenmann Residence Center,
offering additional convenience for
students, faculty, and staff. Not only can
you stop by the bookstore to pick up
books and supplies, you can have digital
photos printed and can walk across the
street to Campus Card Services to get
your IU ID made, all in one area of
campus.
The IU Bookstore in the Indiana
Memorial Union is still an option if you
are in the center of campus. The IMU
offers not only a 186-room hotel, but
also six eateries, a convenience store,
travel agency, and much more.
2

The Global Village

On campus
Kinsey Institute studies sexuality

M

any first-time IU families are
surprised to learn that the
Bloomington campus is the home of the
world-famous Kinsey Institute for
Research in Sex, Gender, and Reproduction.
In 1938, Alfred Kinsey, then a biology
professor, was asked to coordinate a
course on marriage and family. When
students asked Kinsey for further
information about sexual behavior, he
realized that there was “a gap in our
knowledge” of this most basic human
activity, and he began to collect research
data through interviews.
Sexual Behavior in the Human Male
and Sexual Behavior in the Human
Female, known as the Kinsey Reports,
were published in 1948 and 1953,
respectively, from 11,000 interviews —
the first broad study of its kind. Though
Kinsey’s work stirred up much controversy, IU President Herman B Wells
supported his right to academic freedom
and created the Institute for Sex Research as a private institution affiliated
with Indiana University (the Institute
was renamed the Kinsey Institute in
1982).
Today at IU, the Kinsey Institute offers
an interdisciplinary approach to the
study of sexuality. From history to

psychology, art to anthropology, students have the opportunity to use the
institute’s unique library and collections
to help understand historical, cultural,
and biological factors that inf luence
sexual behavior.
The current research program
includes the study of high-risk sexual
behavior, sexual distress and well-being
in women, sexual dysfunction, condomuse errors, the effects of mood on
sexuality, and sex and the Internet.
A few years ago, in response to a need
for research-based information for
students, the Web-based Kinsey Institute
Sexuality Information Service for
Students, KISISS, was developed. On this
Web site and through the KISISS Report,
a weekly column in the Indiana Daily
Student, students can submit private
questions about sexual health, sexual
identity, contraception, relationships,
and other topics, and receive an answer
from a reliable source. The Web site
includes information on basic anatomy,
local resources, and topics such as
contraception, sexually transmitted
diseases, and sexual orientation.
Visit the Kinsey Institute Web site at
www.kinseyinstitute.org, or arrange for
a tour when you’re in town by calling
(812) 855-7686.

Teaching All Learners graduates 40

D

iplomas were handed out in May to
approximately 40 graduates in the
first cohort of the Teaching All Learners
program.
TAL graduates have the specialized
skills of the special-education teacher
while possessing a greater understanding of the curriculum in mainstream
elementary education classes.
The graduates are qualified to teach
students with a wide range of developmental levels and abilities, including
students with learning disabilities,
emotional disability, and mild mental
retardation. They will also be certified to
teach normally achieving elementary
students.
“It took seven years to plan the
program and graduate the first cohort,”
said Genevieve Williamson, co-founder
and director of the program. “It takes a
lot of work to create a new program, but
the effort was worth it.”
The TAL program was created and
timed to meet the new professional
standards implemented by the state of

Indiana for program accreditation and
teacher licensing. The program is also
aligned with the National Council for
Accreditation of Teacher Education/
Council for Exceptional Children
standards for special educators.
Emphasis is placed on developing a
strong understanding of general education curriculum and techniques on
developing mastery in working with
students with exceptional behavioral
and educational needs.
The program’s courses ref lect an
integration of theories, philosophies,
and techniques more typically associated
separately with either general or special
education.
“Combining curriculum has forced
them to ask good questions as well as
develop a great breadth and depth of
knowledge,” Williamson said. “We didn’t
just give the graduates a series of
techniques to use, but built an emphasis
on inquiry into the program so that they
evaluate the research base for different
approaches.”

Making the
transition
A

re you concerned about your
student getting the support he
or she needs to make a successful
transition from high school into
college? Is so, you’ll be happy to
learn that almost all University
Division freshmen have their
academic advising delivered
virtually to their doorsteps.
UD advisers are experts in advising
students about any major available
at IUB. They also are experts at
helping students confirm or
choose their majors.
Each entering UD student is
assigned to an academic adviser
with whom the student works
throughout his or her freshman
year, and that adviser usually is one
who has an office right in your
student’s residential neighborhood.
The meetings with advisers can
focus on whatever the student
needs most — exploration or
confirmation of academic majors,
academic/career planning,
interpretation of degree requirements and academic standards,
participation in clubs or other
extracurricular activities, or
referral to additional campus
resources.
Your student still needs your
support, but they also need some
measure of independence. In
college they will be expected to
take personal responsibility for
many areas of their lives.
You can help. Communicate
regularly with your son or daughter. Ask about what projects or
papers they are doing for their
classes; ask about their grades.
Encourage them to talk with their
UD adviser about their specific
problems and to follow up by
getting help from one of IUB’s
many academic support services.
Most of all, just be supportive.
It’s very common for new students
to have difficulty with some aspect
— academic, social, or both — of
this transition. They need to make
their own decisions about how to
move through this experience; you
cannot do it for them. What you
can do, however, is be there for
them — and let them know it.
3

On campus
Herbert named 17th IU president New class of

T

he Indiana University board of
trustees on June 5 unanimously
approved the appointment of Adam W.
Herbert as the 17th president of the
university. Herbert began his tenure
Aug. 1.
Herbert, a longtime leader in the
Florida higher education system, was
Regents Professor and the executive
director of The Florida Center for Public
Policy and Leadership at the University
of North Florida. He served as the
president of UNF for nearly 10 years,
from 1989 to 1998.
From 1998 to 2001, Herbert led the
nation’s second-largest university system,
serving as the sixth chancellor of the
State University System of Florida.
“He is the right man to lead our great
university at this important time,” said
Frederick F. Eichhorn Jr., president of
the board of trustees. “He brings an
unqualified depth of experience and

knowledge to this presidency. He
understands the importance of our
complex research university, previously
serving as the chancellor of a major
system, and he knows how critical it is
for Indiana University to help lead the
state through a period of economic
transformation.”
“It is a privilege for me to be selected
to lead this university,” Herbert said. “I
look forward to quickly developing
relationships with faculty, staff, students, alumni, local and state officials,
business leaders, and others to continue
the outstanding work that is taking place
throughout the institution.”
Herbert replaces Myles Brand, who
left the university in December 2002 to
become president of the National
Collegiate Athletic Association. Gerald
Bepko, previously the chancellor of
IUPUI, served as IU’s interim president
from January through July.

Londergan new director of Wells Scholars

T

imothy Londergan has been named
director of Indiana University’s
Herman B Wells Program for Outstanding Young Scholars. Londergan will
replace Scott Sanders, Distinguished
Professor of English, who has served as
director since 1998.
The first director, Breon Mitchell, now
director of the Lilly Library, served from
1988 to 1998. Londergan assumed the
directorship of the Wells Program on
July 1.
Each year the Wells Scholars Program
brings to the Bloomington campus
approximately 20 entering freshmen
who show exceptional intellect and
leadership.
The program, named for IU’s longtime president and university chancellor,
has been fully endowed by private
contributions. Students receive four-year

scholarships covering all costs of
attendance.
In making the announcement,
Bloomington Chancellor Sharon
Stephens Brehm praised Londergan’s
high academic standards, his intellectual
curiosity, and his dedication to students.
“Tim will be a wonderful director and
will work marvelously well with the
scholars,” Brehm said. “I know that he
will continue to expand upon the
growing reputation of this program as
one of the outstanding opportunities for
academically talented high school
graduates throughout the country.”
Londergan, a professor of physics, has
been at IU Bloomington since 1973. He
served as chair of the IUB Department of
Physics from 1990 to 1997. Since 1997,
he has served as director of the IU
Nuclear Theory Center.

The Commons

the best real estate on campus,” said Brad
Wheeler, associate dean of teaching and
learning information technology, Office of
the Vice President for Information
Technology. “The IC will quickly become
the hub of student activity at IUB.”
The Information Commons — a joint
project of the IU Libraries and University
Information Technology Services — will
be formally dedicated in the fall semester. You can check out the IC at http://
ic.indiana.edu.

(continued from page 1)
reference librarians, the Commons will
be a centrally located place for students
and faculty to interact, to attend technology training classes, and to have fullservice access to technology and
technologists.
“The Information Commons integrates
the study spaces, technology, and resources that students value into some of
4

Kelley Scholars
begins at IU

E

ight incoming students to Indiana
University Bloomington have been
selected as Kelley Scholars by IU’s Kelley
School of Business.
As Kelley Scholars, they intend to
major in business at IU Bloomington and
will receive tuition and fees, a stipend
for living expenses, and other funding,
which may include funding for overseas
study. The award is for four years and
has an annual value of more than
$15,000 for the Indiana residents and
more than $22,000 for the non-residents.
The eight Kelley Scholars are:
• Monica Baik, Mounds View High
School, Vadnais Heights, Minn.
• Andrew Phillip Baldwin, North
Central High School, Indianapolis
• Giovanni Gallo, Carmel High School,
Carmel, Ind.
• Kara Howard, Homestead High
School, Fort Wayne, Ind.
• David Krismanits, Moline High
School, Moline, Ill.
• Kyle McNaught, Center Grove High
School, Greenwood, Ind.
• Francesca Smith, Chesterton High
School, Chesterton, Ind.
• Jessica Wild, Carmel High School,
Carmel, Ind.
For more information about the Kelley
Scholars Program, contact Katie Paulin,
associate director of undergraduate
programs at the Kelley School of
Business, at (812) 855-4474 or
kpaulin@indiana.edu.

IUB director honored
for efforts to curb
underage drinking
Dee Owens, director of the IUB
Alcohol-Drug Information Center,
has received an Effective Advocate
for Change Award from the
Indiana Coalition to Reduce
Underage Drinking.
Her counterpart at Purdue
University, Tammy Loew, also
received the award. Loew has two
daughters attending IUB.
The awards, presented in 2002,
recognize the women’s advocacy
efforts to combat underage
drinking, specifically their work to
pass keg-tracking legislation.

On campus
The official front door of
Indiana University

The IU Visitor
Information Center

Courtesy Photo

Located in the Carmichael Center,
Suite 104, at the corner of Indiana
and Kirkwood avenues. Call (812)
856-GOIU (4648) or send e-mail
iuvis@indiana.edu.

Outdoor Adventures, one of IU’s thematic communities, ventured to the Great
Smoky Mountains for a hiking trip.

RPS offers opportunities for success

W

watch a movie in order to write a
ith more than 10,000 students
reaction paper or give a speech. RPS
living in residence halls, how can
Libraries offer students the free service
we make each student feel at home and
of checking out movies and CDs at the
ready to succeed academically? ResidenMovies, Music, and More or the Campus
tial Programs and Services begins by
Library and Resource Center in their
building a sense of belonging through
neighborhood. The CLARCs offer books,
our residential communities and by
magazines, and other materials. They
offering opportunities and resources for
also are a great place to study.
academic assistance right in the halls.
IU research has shown that students
Each residence center has classroom
facilities in which more than 300 regular who live in learning communities,
which include
university classes
academic commuare taught. Students
nities, thematic
enjoy being able to
Students
have
a
communities, and
stay within their
freshman interest
residence center or
place to call home ...
groups, have
neighborhood to
higher GPAs and
take a class rather
retention rates.
than having to walk
These students report that they enjoy
to the main part of campus. They feel
living in their communities because they
more comfortable in this setting and
feel a sense of belonging, share common
participate more frequently in class
interests, learn from each other, and
discussions. They also can form study
make a variety of friends. This means
groups since most of the students in the
students have a place to call home and
class live in the same area.
friends with whom to share the IU
Residence hall students also have
experience.
access to Academic Support Centers,
We hope that you will encourage your
which offer academic advising, free
student to take advantage of them. For
tutorial assistance in math, writing, and
more information on academic reother subjects, and workshops on ways
sources in the residence halls, visit the
to become a better student. The ASCs
RPS Web site at www.rps.indiana.edu.
are located in Briscoe, Forest, and
—Nancy Lorenz
Ashton and are open Sunday through
Director of Academic Initiatives,
Thursday from 7 to 11 p.m.
Residential Programs and Services
Instructors often require students to

Indiana
University
Bloomington

campus
life

A newsletter for parents, partners, and families of IUB students

Campus Life is published twice annually through the cooperative efforts of
the Indiana University A lumni
Association, the IU Foundation, and the
Division of Student Affairs to provide
useful information and news to the
families of IUB undergraduates.
Division of Student Affairs
Vice Chancellor, Student Affairs &
Dean of Students ... Richard McKaig
Assistant Dean of Students &
Editor .................. Suzanne J. Phillips
IU Foundation
President ......................... Curt Simic
Director,
Annual Giving .......... David Spencer
IU Alumni Association
President & CEO .......... Ken Beckley
Senior Vice President &
COO ........................... John Hobson
Director of Student
Programming ............. Sondra Inman
Editor for Constituent
Periodicals ...................... Julie Dales
Assistant Editor ............... J.D. Denny
Please direct comments and inquiries
to Suzanne J. Phillips, assistant dean of
students, Division of Student Affairs,
Franklin Hall 108, Indiana University,
Bloomington, IN 47405. Telephone
(812) 855-8187. Send e-mail to
philli@indiana.edu.
5

On campus
IU Athletics: Highquality, affordable

IU Athletics Department

he Indiana University Athletics
Department offers a significant
number of affordable entertainment
options for IU students. The fall semester kicks off with six of IU’s 24 varsity
teams competing against some of the
best teams in the country. Not only are
the games exciting and offer a chance to
see some of the top college athletes in
the country, but they are also affordable
for all IUB students.
Twenty-two of IU’s 24 varsity sports
offer free admission to students who
present their valid student ID at the gate.
In addition, football and men’s basketball season tickets are available to
students at significantly discounted
rates, compared to general public
tickets.
Football student season tickets are
only $66 for all six home games,
compared to $168 for the season for the
general public. Men’s basketball tickets
are extremely popular with the students
and are also discounted when students
purchase a
season ticket.
Student season
basketball tickets
for the 2002–03
school year were
only $11 per
game for either a
nine- or 10-game
package.
In addition to
the high-profile
sports of football
and men’s
basketball, IU has
several nationally
ranked programs
IU guard Bracey
Wright drives to the — for instance,
volleyball, men’s
basket during the
soccer, men’s
2002-03 basketball
and women’s
season.
track and field,
swimming and diving, and water polo —
that annually provide some of the most
exciting athletes and competition on
campus.
Be sure when you visit your student
on the Bloomington campus that you
take an opportunity to enjoy some of the
wonderful athletes and programs that
have helped make the Hoosiers one of
the top overall athletic programs in the
country. For more information about IU
Athletics, please visit them on the Web
at iuhoosiers.com.
6

Courtesy Photo

T

Students work out at the Student Recreational Sports Center.

Rec sports and fitness benefit students

W

ondering where your son or
daughter is between classes? You
won’t be too off the mark if you guess
“at the gym.” At IU, it could be one of
many “gyms” or a multitude of other
facilities run by the Division of Recreational Sports. A survey conducted by IU
Recreational Sports found that 87.5
percent of IUB students participate in
recreational sports, and 55.6 percent do
so at least once a week.
“Our mission is to promote active,
healthy lifestyles to our students,” said
Kathryn Bayless, director of IU Recreational Sports and assistant dean of the
School of Health, Physical Education,
and Recreation. “Regular physical
activity provides substantial health
benefits physically, mentally, emotionally, and socially and is a vital component of wellness.”
Students surveyed said that the
benefits they gained from participating
in recreational sports include feelings of
physical well-being, fitness, reduced
stress, a sense of accomplishment,
improved time-management skills, and
friendship. All students pay $39.15 for

their Recreational Sports membership as
part of the student activity fee and have
full access to the facilities and most
activities at no extra cost.
IU Recreational Sports offers a diverse
array of recreational sports opportunities and distinctive facilities and equipment. These include more than 80 group
exercise sessions, 30 intramural sports,
and a variety of informal sports at the
HPER, the Student Recreational Sports
Center, and the North Fee Lane Outdoor
Field Complex. The 204,000-square-foot
SRSC alone houses three gymnasiums, an
elevated running track, nine racquetball
and squash courts, a cyclefit studio, and
a strength-and-conditioning room with
more than 400 pieces of cardiovascular
and strength equipment.
To learn more about what IU Recreational Sports is offering your son or
daughter, visit www.recsports
.indiana.edu and view our online video.
Better still, take a tour, join a group
exercise session, or work out on your
own at the HPER or SRSC during
parents’ weekend or anytime you visit
campus.

Looking for a room in Bloomington?
If you are a parent of a student at IUB,
then you are familiar with the
sometimes frustrating experience of
trying to get a hotel room on a
football or parents’ weekend. Not
exactly your idea of fun?
Well, the Monroe County Convention and Visitors Bureau can help you.
Call as often as you’d like (we don’t
mind — really!), and we’ll give you

every hotel’s availability information.
We know months in advance
which hotels have rooms, and we
know which ones have rooms left for
those busy event weekends. For
graduation weekends, call us early
and we can tell you where reservations are being accepted. Call us at
(800) 800-0037 and see if we can
make your search a little easier.

On campus
International Center offers chance to volunteer
ndiana University Bloomington is
home to approximately 3,300 international students from more than 120
countries. When new international
students arrive at the Leo R. Dowling
International Center each year, they look
forward to meeting Americans and
making new friends.
These international students are
fortunate to have the help of American
student volunteers who coach them
through the nuances of mainstream
American culture and offer them
important tips for success at IU.
These volunteers are sometimes
experienced world travelers, studious
learners of other languages, or simply
sympathetic students willing to spare a
couple of hours helping their fellow IU
students who have come from all over
the world.
Making friends with people from all
over the world gives our volunteers
several benefits, including:
• the opportunity to develop or
improve their cross-cultural communication skills, while learning to respect and
value the views of others;

Courtesy Photo

I

The Japanese Conversation Club
serves authentic Japanese food
during an afternoon reception at the
International Center.
• the realization that IU’s strong
academic reputation is shared across
continents and is actively supported by
alumni clubs in 17 countries;
• face-to-face contact with students
from countries that represent possible
destinations for future trips, studyabroad stays, or even places to find
challenging employment; and
• acquaintenance with several

IU Bookstore changes with the times

S

ince 1890, the IU Bookstore has been
committed to providing textbooks,
learning resources, and other products
and services necessary to support the
needs of the students and faculty of
Indiana University. And as times change,
so do students and faculty — and their
needs.
Recently, the IU Bookstore has
redefined their commitment to student
and faculty service and convenience by
unveiling an all-new concept.
Now known as the IU Bookstore and
Service Centers, the IU Bookstore has
integrated several campus departments
into their location at the Indiana Memorial Union.
And in August the IU Bookstore and
Service Centers opened another location
in the Eigenmann Residence Hall —
doubling their convenience. Now, in one
stop, the following is available at both
locations:
The IU Bookstore: Featuring a full
range of used and new textbooks,
reference materials, school supplies,
convenience items, greeting cards, IU
apparel, and gift items.
Copies & More: Full-service and selfservice copying, passport photos, fax

services, and related supplies.
Photo Services: Standard or custom
film processing, slide preparation,
digital conversion, or original studio
photography at the photo center.
Campus Card Services: A fullservice branch providing new and
replacement ID cards and a convenient
location for CampusAccess deposits by
check.
As for its specialty, textbooks, the IU
Bookstore has in place a convenient
method for reserving textbooks for
upcoming classes. IU Bookstore’s
student textbook reservation is a simple
process and can be done in four easy
steps at www.iubookstore.com. In
addition to standard payment options
(CampusAccess, cash, check, and
credit), students may now select the
bursar billing option for their required
course materials. The IU Bookstore also
conducts a book buyback program at the
end of each semester.
For more information about the IU
Bookstore and Service Centers or IU
Bookstore’s book-reservation pickup
times, dates, and locations and book
buyback, visit the IU Bookstore online at
www.iubookstore.com.

international varieties of the English
language as well as exposure to other
languages.
There are several volunteer opportunities at the International Center, ranging
from being an English conversation
partner to serving as peer mentors or
receptionists. On Saturdays, English
tutors chat with international students
about the United States, their countries
of origin, college life, and other experiences as they adjust to life in the United
States. These volunteers are also eager to
participate in the cultural programs and
activities that international student
organizations sponsor throughout the
school year.
The International Center has the
unique opportunity to help equip all
students with the knowledge and skills
critical for success in today’s global
workplace.
Volunteer applications are accepted
year round by simply contacting
intlcent@indiana.edu.
— Gonzalo Isidro-Bruno,
Coordinator,
Leo R. Dowling International Center

Faculty approves
policy regarding
religious holidays

T

o ensure freedom of religious
observance throughout our
increasingly diverse population, a
set of calendar principles has been
put in place.
This policy requires instructors
to make reasonable accommodation when a student must miss an
exam or other academic exercise
because of a required religious
observance. A procedure is
outlined for students requesting an
accommodation.
For more information, go to
www.iub.edu/~deanfac/holidays
.html.

7

Parents
Nov. 7–9

Friday, Nov. 7
Information Table, 3–6 p.m., East
Lounge, mezzanine level, Indiana
Memorial Union. Pick up information
about what’s happening during Parents
Weekend.
Wylie House Tour, 10 a.m.–2 p.m.,
317 E. Second St.
Take a tour of one of Bloomington’s
oldest surviving structures. Wylie House
was built in 1835 as the home of IU’s
first president, Andrew Wylie. Call (812)
855-6224 for more information.
Lilly Library Tour, 4 p.m., East
Seventh Street.
The Lilly Library, IU’s rare book and
manuscript library, has more than
400,000 rare books and 6,000,000
manuscript pieces. Selections from the
library’s collections will be exhibited.
Library hours are Friday, 9 a.m. to 6
p.m., and Saturday, 9 a.m. to 1 p.m.
Main Library, 10th Street and
Jordan Avenue.
Twenty-first-century college students
access information in ways that 20thcentury students could have never have
imagined. Visit the new Information
Commons in the west tower of the Main
Library to see how the IUB Libraries
have transformed information access,
research, and learning. The IC is open
24 hours a day, seven days a week.
Division of Recreational Sports
SRSC and HPER Tours, informal tours,
10 a.m.–8 p.m., Friday through Sunday,
SRSC lobby and HPER Wildermuth
Gymnasium.
Tour and work out at one of the
country’s leading campus recreational
sports facilities. The 204,000 square foot
Student Recreational Sports Center is
one of the most active places on campus
since it opened its doors in July 1995.
At the School of Health, Physical
Education, and Recreation Building,
explore the historic Wildermuth
Gymnasium, visit the Royer Pool where
legendary Olympic champion Mark Spitz
trained, or take a walk around
Woodlawn Field and the sprawling
tennis courts.
Parents, when accompanied by their
son or daughter who is enrolled at IUB,
can use the facilities for free this
weekend. Valid student ID is required.
Siblings can purchase a day pass. Age
policies apply.
The SRSC is open Friday, 6 a.m.–9
p.m.; Saturday, 8 a.m.–9 p.m.; Sunday, 8
a.m.–11:30 p.m. The HPER is open
Friday, 11 a.m.–9 p.m.; Saturday, 8 a.m.–
8

9 p.m.; Sunday 8 a.m.–11:30 p.m. Visit
ww w.recsports.indiana.edu for details.
The Kinsey Institute Tour, 3 p.m.,
313 Morrison Hall.
Established in 1947 by Alfred Kinsey,
the Kinsey Institute for Research in Sex,
Gender, and Reproduction currently
holds the original interview data, more
than 7,000 original works of art, 75,000
photographic images dating from 1880
to present, and artifacts from more than
2,000 years of history. The library holds
nearly 90,000 books, journals, and
magazines. Tours include an overview of
current research and a walk through the
library and art gallery.
For more information visit
ww w.kinseyinstitute.org. Call (812)
855-7686 to reserve space as tour size is
limited.
Helene G. Simon Hillel Center, 730
E. Third St., (812) 336-3824, e-mail
hillel@indiana.edu, Shabbat services and
dinner.
Shabbat observance begins at 5:30
p.m. when we welcome Shabbat
together at Reform, Conservative, and
Orthodox services. A homemade
Shabbat dinner is served at 6:30 p.m.
Dinner is $10 for parents, $7 for students and siblings, and $5 for students
with a Discover Hillel card. Call for
reservations; walk-ins also welcome.
Volleyball: IU vs. Penn State,
7 p.m., University Gymnasium, 10th
Street & 46 Bypass.
The Hoosiers and the Nittany Lions
square off in a Big Ten battle. IU volleyball is a fun and affordable event for the
whole family. Tickets are $5 for adults,
$3 youth, and free for IU students with a
student ID. Tickets are available at the
door.
Men’s Basketball, IU vs. Athletes in
Action, time TBA, Assembly Hall.
Tickets are available by calling the
Athletics ticket office at the toll-free
number (866) IUSPORTS. Ticket prices
are TBA. For more information about IU
sports, check the Web site at
ww w.iuhoosiers.com.

Saturday, Nov. 8
Information Table, 9 a.m. to noon,
East Lounge, mezzanine level, Indiana
Memorial Union.
Academic Open Houses/Tours,
9–11 a.m.
Attend an academic open house
hosted by one of IU’s nationally re-

nowned schools or the Main Library.
Academic open houses may include
refreshments, tours, sample classes,
panel discussions, or a presentation from
the school’s dean. Each program will
vary, and all sessions are free of charge.
All sessions begin at 9 a.m. unless
otherwise noted.
• School of Education, Wendell
Wright Education Building atrium;
• Kelley School of Business, Hall of
Honors, second f loor, 9–10:30 a.m.
Dean Dan Dalton will speak at 10 a.m.;
• School of Journalism, Ernie Pyle
Hall, main office; and
• School of Public and Environmental
Affairs, SPEA atrium.
Main Library, Tenth Street and
Jordan Avenue.
Helene G. Simon Hillel Center,
“Your Jewish home away from home.”
Brunch and open house 10 a.m. to noon,
730 E. Third St.
Call (812) 336-3824 or e-mail
hillel@ameritech.net for reservations.
Tour the beautiful facility and enjoy a
complimentary brunch with other
Jewish students and their families.
Wylie House Tour, 10 a.m.–2 p.m.,
317 E. Second St.
Lilly Library Tour, 10 a.m., East
Seventh Street.
Neal-Marshall Black Culture
Center, 10 a.m.–noon., 275 N. Jordan
Ave. (Grand Hall).
Tour the new Neal-Marshall Black
Culture Center. Enjoy food, music,
exhibits, and networking with other
parents, students, faculty, and staff. For
more information, call (812) 855-9271
or e-mail nmbcc@indiana.edu.
IU Art Museum Tour, 2–3 p.m., East
Seventh Street, www.indiana.edu/~iuam.
Guides are available for a tour of the
IU Art Museum, which is ranked among
the foremost university art museums in
the country. Three f loors of the permanent collection house the arts of Western civilization, Asia, Africa, the Pacific
Islands, and the ancient Americas.
Museum hours during the weekend are
Friday and Saturday, 10 a.m.–5 p.m., and
Sunday, noon–5 p.m.
Parents Association Hospitality
Tent, 11 a.m.–1 p.m.**, Memorial
Stadium.
All parents are invited to join us for a
pre-game gathering under a tent on the
east side of the stadium. Look for our
Parents Association sign. All IU parents
and families are invited. Enjoy compli-

Weekend

2003

Indiana University Bloomington

mentary refreshments and visit with
campus officials and Parents Association
board members.
Big Red Warm-up, 11 a.m.–1 p.m.**,
Virgil T. DeVault Alumni Center,
1000 E. 17th St.
Stop by and tour the Alumni
Association’s home across from Assembly Hall. With refreshments, music, and
plenty of Hoosier spirit, it’s a winning
combination!
Football: IU vs. Northwestern,
1 p.m.** Memorial Stadium.
Come out and cheer the Hoosiers as
they take on the Northwestern Wildcats
at Memorial Stadium. Tickets range from
$35 each and can be purchased by
calling the IU Athletics ticket office at
(866) IUSPORTS or (812) 855-4006.
Check the Web site at www.iuhoosiers
.com for more information about IU
football and other athletic events.

Volleyball: Indiana vs. Ohio State,
7 p.m., University Gymnasium,
10th Street & 46 Bypass.
The Hoosiers are back in action when
they take on the Buckeyes. Cap off your
athletics weekend by getting out and
showing your support for the IU
volleyball team as they make a push for
an NCA A berth. Admission is $5 adults,
$3 youth, and free for IU Students.

Main Library, Tenth Street and
Jordan Avenue.
IU Art Museum Tour, 2–3 p.m., East
Seventh Street.

Sunday, Nov. 9

Parents Weekend is brought to you by
the IUB Parents Association, sponsored
jointly by the Division of Student
Affairs, the IU Foundation, and the IU
Alumni Association. The IU Parents
Association offers families information
about IU’s programs, facilities, services,
and campus.
Hotel rooms in Bloomington are
limited. Please call the Convention and
Visitors Bureau for hotel availability at
(800) 800-0037 or visit its Web site at
www.visitbloomington.com.

Sunday Morning Brunch, 10:30
a.m.–2 p.m., Tudor Room, Indiana
Memorial Union.
No weekend visit to the IU
Bloomington campus is complete
without brunch at the Tudor Room.
Located on the first f loor of the IMU, the
Tudor Room provides a formal or casual
dining atmosphere. Advance reservations are strongly encouraged and can be
made by calling (812) 855-1620.

**Time subject to change. In the
event of a change in the starting time of
the Homecoming football game, pregame events will begin two hours prior
to kickoff.

IU Auditorium

IU Department of Theatre & Drama

IUauditorium.com
(812) 855-1103, tickets@indiana.edu

w ww.indiana.edu/~thtr/
(812) 855-0514, theatre@indiana.edu

Kiss Me Kate Sept. 23–24, 8 p.m.
Twyla Tharp Dance Oct. 2, 8 p.m.
Krasnoyarsk Cultural Dance of Russia
Oct. 16, 7:30 p.m.
Fame: The Musical Oct. 28–29, 8 p.m.
Shaolin Warriors Nov. 5, 8 p.m.
STOMP Nov. 18–19, 8 p.m
Bill Cosby Dec. 6, 6 p.m. & 9:30 p.m.
Chimes of Christmas Dec. 10, 7:30 p.m.
The Sound of Music Jan. 20–22, 7:30 p.m.
RENT Jan. 30, 8 p.m.; Jan. 31, 2 p.m. & 8 p.m.
Miss Saigon Feb. 24–27, 8 p.m.; Feb. 28–29,
2 p.m. & 8 p.m.

Betty’s Summer Vacation Oct. 10, 11, 13–18, 8 p.m
Jacques Brel Is Alive and Well and Living in Paris
Oct. 24, 25, 27–Nov. 1, 8 p.m.
Romeo and Juliet Nov. 14, 15, 17–22, 8 p.m.
The Alien from Cincinnati Dec. 5, 6, 8–13, 8 p.m.;
Dec. 6 & 13, 2 p.m.

Opera Theater
w ww.music.indiana.edu/opera/
(812) 855-1583, musweb@indiana.edu
Abduction from the Seraglio Sept. 26, 27,
Oct. 3, 4, 8 p.m.
The Merry Widow Oct. 24, 25, 31, Nov. 1, 2, 8 p.m.
Falstaff Nov. 14, 15, 21, 22, 8 p.m.

Ballet Theater
w ww.music.indiana.edu/som/ballet/
(812) 855-1583, musweb@indiana.edu
Fall Ballet Oct. 10–11, 8 p.m.
The Nutcracker Dec. 5, 8 p.m.; Dec. 6, 3 p.m. & 8 p.m.;
Dec. 7, 3 p.m.

9

Student Services
Experience is the key to career success
F

or today’s college student, long-term
career success is rarely an accident. It
takes planning and a willingness to
reach out for opportunities that will
sharpen professional skills and let
students approach the world of work
with more confidence.
Through services provided at Indiana
University’s Career Development Center,
students are finding internships and
summer employment opportunities that
meet financial challenges and broaden
their knowledge of the “world of work.”
The IU Student Employment Office
lists job vacancies on a year-round basis
for IU students. Work-study and nonwork-study positions are made available
on the Web.
During the spring semester, the
Student Employment Office lists a wide
variety of summer, full-time, and parttime opportunities in Bloomington and
the Midwest.
Each February the SEO sponsors
Camp Day, which provides students the
opportunity to talk about summer work
with camps from around the nation.
Working at a summer camp is a great

opportunity for students to develop
hands-on, relevant leadership skills and
gain or further enhance their skills in
outdoor education, counseling, communication, and problem solving.
Finally, in April the SEO sponsors the
Summer Jobs Fair. Students who want to
stay in Bloomington over the summer
and take classes have this opportunity to
talk with several on- and off-campus
employers about summer employment in
and around the city.
In addition to part-time employment,
we recommend that students participate
in one or more internship experiences
during their time at IU.
Internships range from four weeks to
more than a semester. They involve
special project work combined with
general duties and often present the
opportunity to interact with supervisors
in a mentoring relationship. They
develop professional skills and allow
students to gain first-hand insight into a
career field or organization.
The staff at the Arts & Sciences
Placement Office, a unit of the Career
Development Center, actively support all

IU students in their pursuit of internship
experiences in a wide range of career
fields and locations. The ASPO offers
advising; on-campus recruiting; a Web
résumé book for students to post their
résumés online; computerized internship listings from all over the world; a
two-credit, eight-week job strategies
course — Q400: Job Search Strategies for
Liberal Arts Students; and eight career
fairs to bring students and employers
together.
All types of employers — from Fortune
500 companies to small businesses — use
the Indiana University Arts & Sciences
Placement Office and Career Development Center’s services to gain access to
bright, highly skilled students.
The services and resources of the IU
Student Employment Office and the Arts
& Sciences Placement Office are in place
to connect students with meaningful
learning experiences beyond the
classroom and to help them establish a
foundation for long-term career success.
— Jan Nickless
Associate Director,
Career Development Center

Getting around campus by bus, car, or bike
C

atching a bus on and around the IU
Bloomington campus is an easy and
quick way to get to where you need to
go. The IU student transportation fee
provides prepaid access to all bus routes
currently serviced by Bloomington
Transit. BT routes circle the perimeter of
campus and fan out toward the residential neighborhoods, retail centers, and
College Mall. Prepaid service is also
provided for the park-and-ride Campus
Bus Stadium Express route from the
football stadium to the Union.
In addition to the prepaid BT and
Stadium Express routes, students can
purchase a Campus Bus Pass that
provides additional service on the IU
campus. This includes service throughout the academic centers, residence
halls, recreational fields and facilities,
and administrative offices. Single-ride
cash fares are also available.
The “Midnight Special” is a late-night
bus shuttle that runs every Thursday,
Friday, and Saturday from 10 p.m. to 3
a.m., except during university breaks.
There are two routes, one for the north
side of campus and one for the south.
IU Campus Bus Service is free to all
10

students during the first week of classes
(fall semester only). This is an ideal time
to try out the service to determine if you
would like to purchase a Campus Bus
Pass. For more information, students and
parents are encouraged to call (812) 8558384 or visit IU Campus Bus Service
online at www.iubus.indiana.edu.

Parking Operations in Franklin Hall 006,
(812) 855-9848. Students and parents are
encouraged to visit IU Parking Operations online at www.parking
.indiana.edu to learn more about the
permits that are available, who is eligible
for them, current costs, and parking
maps.

Parking

Bicycles

If students choose to bring their cars or
motorcycles to campus, they must
register them with IU Parking Operations. Students who live on campus may
purchase a special parking permit from
Residential Programs and Services that
allows them to park their cars in a lot
near their residence center. Parking
spaces are limited and permits are
issued using a priority system based on
seniority. Overf low parking is available
in the lot next to IU’s athletic complex
north of campus.
To purchase a parking permit,
students who will be living on campus
must contact Residential Programs and
Services, 801 N. Jordan Ave., (812) 8559840. Everyone else may register at

Bicycles must also be registered at IU
Parking Operations. The cost is $5,
which helps to provide bike-parking
facilities on campus. Registration serves
as a theft deterrent and helps in the
identification of lost or stolen bikes.

Student Services
Writing a paper? No need to go it alone
M

ost IU students are required to
write a number of papers each
semester, and the university’s Writing
Tutorial Services provides free, accessible one-on-one help to any student who
wants it.
In a recent U.S. News and World
Report study, IU was commended among
large universities for using writing in
courses across the curriculum. Consequently, IU students write a good deal as
part of their education.
Why so much writing? Faculty are
using writing as a learning tool: Experts
on learning agree that we need this
activity to learn new material; the act of
writing — of putting concepts and ideas
into our own words and into a logical
structure — helps us understand and
remember those ideas better than simply
reading over them, hearing them in
lecture, or studying them for a test.

What is WTS? WTS is IU’s writing
center. Tutors work one-on-one with
students from any course and at any
stage of the writing process, from
brainstorming ideas to outlining,
drafting, revising, or polishing. In order
to focus on individual writers’ needs, the
first question to any student is “What
would you like to work on?” The tutorial
proceeds from that point.
Who uses WTS? Students who come
to WTS cannot be easily categorized.
Graduate and undergraduate students
alike use the service, as do both strong
and beginning writers. WTS users are
from all departments and schools, too.
Consequently, WTS tutors are trained
not only to understand and help students
through the writing process, but also to
address the specific demands of varying
academic areas (a good biology lab
report looks and sounds different from a

good art history paper, for example).
Where is WTS? The real answer is
“everywhere!” The more specific
answer is that WTS tutors are available
by appointment in Ballantine Hall, IU’s
main classroom building, every weekday, and for walk-in sessions in several
locations: the Main Library, the Kelley
School of Business, and the Academic
Support Centers located in the Briscoe,
Ashton, and Forest residence halls. Six
days a week, and as late at 11 p.m., WTS
tutors are waiting to help. For specific
information, call WTS at (812) 855-4928,
visit its Web site at ww w.indiana.edu/
~wts/wts/, or look for the famous bright
yellow bookmarks distributed in classes
and around campus.
Why use WTS? More than 8,000
students use WTS’s services each year,
and the overwhelming response is that it
helps.

Your questions will get answered

Legal Services
offers voter
registration

W

S

Information Technology at IU
herever you turn these days,
you see “cyber” this or “Net”
that. Being “wired” is in; being
“wireless” is even more in. But
technology for technology’s sake —
the “cool” factor — doesn’t really get
anyone anywhere. Students are here
to learn and expand their horizons. At
IU they’ll have the opportunity to use
really “cool” technology that enhances learning and prepares them to
succeed in today’s high-tech world.
During the first weeks of school
you may have a lot of questions about
technology at IUB:
“Should I install Windows XP on
my student’s new computer?”
“How can I protect a computer
against viruses?”
“What kind of laptop can connect
to the wireless network?”
“I’ve heard a lot about MP3s. Is it
OK to download them?”
“Is there a way to pay residence
hall phone bills online?”
Get answers to these questions by
searching IU’s award-winning
Knowledge Base at kb.indiana.edu or
by calling the University Information
Technology Support Center at
(812) 855-6789, 24 hours a day, seven

days a week.
Along with experts to help answer
questions, University Information
Technology Services offers other
resources and services:
Can’t get your computer to work
right? Bring it to the UITS Support
Center (Indiana Memorial Union,
Room M084) and one of the consultants will have a look at it. Carry-in
service costs $25 an hour.
Need the latest software, cheap?
Head to the ComputerConnection
(also in the IMU) to get steep educational discounts on software such as
Microsoft Windows XP Professional,
Macromedia Studio MX, Microsoft
Office, Norton AntiVirus, ProCite,
and Visual Studio Professional. Some
free software is also available online
at http://iuware.iu.edu/.
Interested in learning how to use
all of that software? Get additional
support through free workshops,
print and online publications,
tutorials, and for-credit computer
classes http://ittraining.iu.edu/.
Trying to track down a student in
an emergency? Call IU directory
services at (812) 855-4848. Learn
more at www.indiana.edu/~thisisit/.

tudent Legal Services has been
providing legal advice and representation to IU Bloomington students for
more than 30 years.
SLS provides a wide range of services
and has added one more — voter registration. In addition to full representation in
civil matters, advice in criminal cases,
notarial services, and other services,
students can stop by the office and
register to vote in Indiana.
Students can come to the SLS office at
703 East Seventh St., right across from
Dunn Meadow, and register to vote
without an appointment. Depending on
where they live, they may be able to vote
in city and county elections as well as
state and national elections.
Registering to vote in Indiana will not
change the student’s residency status for
university purposes such as tuition. By
becoming a registered voter in Monroe
County, the student may be selected for
jury duty in the local courts.
The staff at SLS will be able to answer
questions about the registration and
voting process and determine if the
student must file a change of information notification.
Registering to vote in Monroe County
will allow your student to have a voice in
local issues.
11

I

ndiana University is
fortunate to have
families and friends who
generously support the
Parents Fund. Your
support enables the
chancellor to continue to make
the Bloomington campus a
wonderful place for a student’s
transition into independence.
The Honor Roll of Donors is a
list of individuals and corporations that have supported the
2002–03 Parents Fund with a
gift of $250 or more. We appreciate all gifts to the Parents Fund,
whatever the size.
Thank you for choosing to
support the Parents Fund.
Together, we make a significant
difference in the lives of
Bloomington students.
Our goal is to recognize our
donors with complete accuracy.
Please notify us of any corrections to the Honor Roll of
Donors by contacting the IU
Foundation at (800) 558-8311.

2002–03 Honor Roll of Donors
The Chancellor’s Circle ~
Gifts of $2,500 or more
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas F. Kinder, Jr.
Sandye Berger and the Sol and Margaret
Berger Fund

The Provost’s Circle ~
Gifts of $1,000 to $2,499
Mr. and Mrs. Mark Atkins
Ms. Maureen Bonnell
Ms. Joan T. Buchanan
Mr. Daniel Campos
Mr. and Mrs. Victor Frankel
Mr. and Mrs. Martin N. Goldsmith
Mr. and Mrs. Robert W. Humes
Mr. and Mrs. Fredrick Martin
Mr. and Mrs. Peter E. Mosby
Mr. and Mrs. Gary Schaevitz
Mr. and Mrs. David Taylor
Ms. Ruth H. Zommick

The Dean’s Circle ~
Gifts of $500 to $999
Ms. Hamad J. Al-Zayed
Dr. and Mrs. Jeremy Atack
Mr. and Mrs. James Badger
Mr. and Mrs. John M. Bava
Mr. and Mrs. Gerald K. Bayer
12

Mr. and Mrs. Larry J. Bellman
Mr. and Mrs. Maurice J. Beznos
Mr. and Mrs. Charles Boehlke
Mr. and Dr. Thomas J. Braun
Dayton Foundation Depository Inc.
Mr. and Mrs. Gerald J. DeBrunner
Dr. Philip Doering
Mr. and Mrs. Walter L. Egyed
Mr. Jeffrey Elefante
Dr. and Mrs. Joseph P. Fiacable
Mr. and Mrs. Mark S. Fitzpatrick
Frankenthal Memorial Fund
Dr. and Mrs. James A. Goldstein
Dr. and Mrs. Jeffrey C. Hagedorn
Mr. and Mrs. Robert F. Hammel
Mr. and Mrs. G J. Hart
Mr. and Mrs. Edward J. Hockfield
Mr. Tak Wai Hon
Mr. and Mrs. Steven M. Kirsh
Mr. and Mrs. Mukesh Kumar
Dr. and Mrs. Matthew R. Lee
Mr. and Mrs. Clifford E. Librach
Ms. Carol Lichliter
Mr. and Mrs. Robert I. Lufrano
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Miller
Ms. Audrey Miranda
Mr. and Mrs. Matthew Neuren
Periodontal Associates P.A.

Ms. Judi Quigley
Dr. and Mrs. Robert Rasken
Mr. and Mrs. Gerry M. Ritterman
Mr. and Mrs. John M. Rochefort
Dr. Arvind B. Shah
Mr. Joel D. Shapiro
Mr. Michael Silverman
Mr. and Mrs. Pandu Tadoori
Mr. and Mrs. Richard J. Theidel
Mr. and Mrs. Tom Tramm
Mr. Willard F. Tunney
Mr. Alan Wallace
Mr. Rusmin Wijaya
Mr. and Mrs. Richard W. Zahn

The Director’s Circle ~
Gifts of $250 to $499
Mr. Roy S. Andrysiak
Mr. and Mrs. Jerry Bacon
Baesler’s Inc.
Mr. and Mrs. Larry Barden
Mr. and Mrs. Dennis L. Barrett
Mr. and Mrs. Jerry Bird
Dr. and Mrs. Louis B. Bixler
Mr. and Mrs. Steven H. Blumenthal
Mr. and Mrs. Gerald K. Bolkema
Mr. and Mrs. Stewart Bronaugh Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Paul J. Cafiero

The 2002–03 Parents Fund
was a great success!

W

e are excited to report that the 2002–03 Parents Fund surpassed its
goal of generating more than $470,000 in gifts and pledges! Thank
you for recognizing the value of such vital programs as campus safety and
career development, which your annual Parents Fund contribution supports.
An impressive $45,000 of that total accounts for employer matching
gifts! Matching gifts are an integral part of any fund-raising campaign and
are a surprisingly easy way to double or even triple your gift. Many companies will match an employee’s or a retiree’s gift to a nonprofit organization.
To have your contribution matched, simply request a matching gift form
from your employer’s human resources department, fill out your portion,
and submit it along with your gift to the Indiana University Foundation.

Mr. and Mrs. Robert J. Carney
Mr. and Mrs. Jeff Cary
Mr. Patrick Chang
Mr. and Mrs. Michael L. Clipfell
Mr. and Mrs. Keith Condon
Mr. and Mrs. Paul Conrad
Mr. and Mrs. Peter P. Corritori
Mr. and Mrs. Darrell C. Davies
Ms. Louann Dawson
Mr. James De Wald
Mr. and Mrs. Jeff S. Deakins
Mr. W. Todd Deutsch
Mr. and Mrs. James D. Donohue
Mr. and Mrs. Elmer E. Dunbar
Mr. and Mrs. Mark R. Eichhorn
Dr. and Mrs. Richard W. Fink
Mr. and Mrs. David P. Frohnapple
Mr. Kenneth L. Gammon
Mr. and Mrs. Terry Goins
Mr. and Mrs. Randall M. Goldstein
Mr. and Mrs. Richard Golman
Mr. and Mrs. Jerry Grable
Mr. and Mrs. James L. Greenawalt
Mr. and Mrs. Gary Groene
Mr. and Mrs. Victor Grossi
Mr. Richard C. Gylling
Mr. and Mrs. Michael R. Haller
Mr. and Mrs. Jay Heifetz
Mr. and Mrs. Harry B. Heller
Mr. and Mrs. Larry D. Hiatt
Mr. and Mrs. John W. Hildebrand
Patch Hines
Mr. and Mrs. Charles K. Hirsch
Mr. Charles Hong
Mr. and Mrs. Keith R. Hundt
Dr. and Mrs. Phillip M. Johnson
Mr. and Mrs. Gary V. Kaiser
Dr. John Karpicke
Mr. and Mrs. Timothy Ke

Mr. and Mrs. Paul M. Keglevic
Ms. Nancy H. Kellerman
Mr. and Mrs. Soonthorn Kengvibul
Mr. William A. Ketcham
Mr. and Mrs. Robert J. Knapp
Mr. Edward J. Kowalcyk
Mr. Terry Kushner
Mr. Steven Lash
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas W. Lewis II
Mr. and Mrs. Richard Librett
Mr. and Mrs. Arthur C. Litton II
Mr. and Mrs. Andrew C. Mandile
Mr. and Mrs. Jeffrey L. Martin
Mr. and Mrs. John F. Mastro
Mr. and Mrs. Marc Maurer
Mr. and Mrs. James T. McAvoy
Mr. and Mrs. Charles R. McDonald Jr.
Mr. Carl E. McFarland Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Elaheh McGrath
Dr. Richard N. McKaig
Mr. and Mrs. John D. Michalek
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph E. Miles
Mr. and Mrs. Mark Miller
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Miller
Mr. and Mrs. Robert J. Miller
Mr. and Mrs. William B. Miller
Mr. and Mrs. Daniel B. Mulholland
Mr. and Mrs. Tony Palmieri
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Pardo
Mr. Mukund A. Patel
Mr. and Mrs. Angelo J. Petrungaro
Ms. Kay Philp
Mr. and Mrs. Robert E. Poole
Mr. Ron Powell
Mr. and Mrs. Louis J. Price
Mr. and Mrs. Larry R. Radke
Mr. and Mrs. Michael O. Ransom
Dr. and Mrs. William M. Record
Mr. and Mrs. Mitchel E. Reinholt

Mr. and Mrs. Brian Renbarger
Richter Rental Properties LLC
Mr. Lance Robbins
Mr. and Mrs. Robert M. Roman
Mr. and Mrs. Howard M. Rosen
Mr. Steven H. Rosenthal
Dr. Ernest T. Rouse
Mr. and Mrs. Charles E. Savitt
Mr. and Mrs. Frank Schaefer
Mr. and Mrs. John R. Schaibley III
Dr. and Mrs. Richard H. Seall
Dr. Fariborz Shahrooz
Dr. Nahid Shahrooz-Eftekhari
Ms. Jennifer E. Shirey Trent
Mr. and Mrs. Dennis Shoup
Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth W. Slater
Mr. and Mrs. Edward W. Smith Jr.
Springer Group
Ms. Candace S. Straight
Mr. and Mrs. Everett Stuckey
Dr. and Mrs. Thomas Y. Sullivan
Mr. Joseph J. Sum
Dr. Bhanu Thaker
Mr. and Mrs. Larry Tieman
Mr. and Mrs. Sheldon S. Toll
Mr. Richard L. Troeger Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. James A. Van Cleave Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Greg N. Vencil
Dr. and Mrs. Mark T. Viehmann
Mr. and Mrs. David M. Weber
Mr. and Mrs. Gordon J. Weber
Dr. Howard J. Weinberg
Ms. Ruth F. Weinberg
Dr. and Mrs. Leonard B. Weinstock
Ms. Anne L. Winborn
Mr. and Mrs. Charles A. Wood
Mr. John Yarmuth

Looking
ahead ...

A

Telefund student caller will be
contacting you this fall on
behalf of the Parents Fund. We
invite you to support the 2003–04
Parents Fund and help sustain the
essential programs and resources
that have long been established
through the continuous generosity
of parents.
For additional information about
the Parents Fund, please contact
the Indiana University Foundation
at (800) 558-8311, or visit our Web
site at iufoundation.iu.edu for
online information.

13

Save this page
Dates & Deadlines
2003–04
Sept. 1, 2003 First semester classes
begin
Sept. 1
Labor Day (classes meet)
Nov. 25
Thanksgiving recess
begins (after last class)
Dec. 1
Classes resume
Dec. 13
Last day of classes
Dec. 15–19 Final exam week
Dec. 20
Commencement
Jan. 12, 2004 Second semester classes
begin
Jan. 19
Martin Luther King Jr. Day
(no classes)
Feb. 21–22 IU Sing
March 13
Spring Recess begins
(after last class)
March 22
Classes resume
April 23–24 Little 500
May 1
Last day of classes
May 3–7
Final exam week
May 8
Commencement
May 11
Summer Session I classes
begin
May 31
Memorial Day (no classes)
June 17
Last Day of Classes
June 18
Summer Session II classes
begin
July 5
Independence Day
(no classes)
Aug. 13
Last day of classes

INDIANA FOOTBALL
Fall 2003
(home games in caps)
Aug. 30
Sept. 6
Sept. 13
Sept. 20

at Connecticut
at Washington
INDIANA STATE
KENTUCKY
(Freshman Family
Weekend)
Sept. 27 at Michigan
Oct. 4
at Michigan State
Oct. 11 NORTHWESTERN
(Homecoming)
Oct. 25 OHIO STATE
Nov. 1
at Minnesota
Nov. 8
ILLINOIS
(Parents
Weekend)
Nov. 15 at Penn State
Nov. 22 PURDUE

14

Check out these helpful Web sites!
Academic & Events Calendar ................................................................... events.iu.edu
Admissions ...................................................................... www.indiana.edu/~iuadmit/
Bursar ............................................................................. w ww.indiana.edu/~blbursar/
Business School ......................................................................... www.bus.indiana.edu/
MBA Program ........................................................................ www.kelley.iu.edu/MBA/
Computer software (IUware) ......................................................... iuware.indiana.edu
Division of Student Affairs ......................................................... w ww.dsa.indiana.edu
Financial Aid ........................................................................... www.indiana.edu/~sfa/
Finding IU People .................................. iuaccts.ucs.indiana.edu/open-bin/addrbook/
Independent Study ............................................................. scs.indiana.edu/index.html
IU Bookstore ............................................................................ www.iubookstore.com
Indiana Daily Student ..................................................................... www.idsnews.com
Insite ................................................................................................. insite.indiana.edu
International Services ...................................................... www.indiana.edu/~intlcent
Libraries ............................................................................. ww w.indiana.edu/~libweb
Monroe County Convention & Visitors Bureau ............... ww w.visitbloomington.com
Optometry ................................................................................. w ww.opt.indiana.edu
Orientation ......................................................................... w ww.indiana.edu/~orient/
Overseas Study ................................................................ ww w.indiana.edu/~overseas
Recreational Sports ......................................................... www.indiana.edu/~recsport
Registrar .......................................................................... ww w.indiana.edu/~registra/
Residential Programs and Services ........................................... www.rps.indiana.edu/
School of Music ..................................................................... w ww.music.indiana.edu/
Tax Credits (Hope Schol./Lifetime Learning) ........................ taxpayer.fms.indiana.edu
Tax Credits (Hope Schol./Lifetime Learning) ...... www.ed.gov/inits/hope/index.html
University Division ............................................................... www.indiana.edu/~udiv/
University Graduate School ................................................... w ww.indiana.edu/~rugs
University Information Technology Services ................................................ uits.iu.edu

Questions? Answers by e-mail:
Admissions ................................................................................... iuadmit@indiana.edu
International Admissions ............................................................. intladm@indiana.edu
Alumni Association .................................................................... iualumni@indiana.edu
Bursar ............................................................................................. bursar@indiana.edu
Campus Card Services ................................................................... cacard@indiana.edu
Career Development Center ....................................................... iucareer@indiana.edu
Financial Aid ............................................................................... rsvposfa@indiana.edu
Graduate School .......................................................................... gradschl@indiana.edu
Health Center ................................................................................. health@indiana.edu
Independent Study Bulletin ......................................................... bulletin@indiana.edu
International Services .................................................................. intlserv@indiana.edu
Libraries ......................................................................................... libugls@indiana.edu
MBA Office .............................................................................. mbaoffice@indiana.edu
Optometry ..................................................................................... iubopt@indiana.edu
Orientation ...................................................................................... orient@indiana.edu
Overseas Study ............................................................................ overseas@indiana.edu
Parent Questions (Dean of Students) ........................................... mykidis@indiana.edu
Parking Operations ...................................................................... parking@indiana.edu
Registrar ...................................................................................... registrar@indiana.edu
Residential Programs and Services .............................................. housing@indiana.edu
School of Continuing Studies ............................................................... scs@indiana.edu
Student Advocates Office ........................................................... advocate@indiana.edu
University Division Records ......................................................... records@indiana.edu

Save this page
E-mail your questions
Parents can send an e-mail message to
mykidis@indiana.edu. Messages will go directly to
Suzanne Phillips, assistant dean of students, who
directs the IUB Parents Association. The messages will
then be answered on the spot or will be forwarded to
the appropriate university office for follow-up and
response directly to the parent.

Suzanne Phillips

Important Phone Numbers
IU Directory Assistance ........................................................................ (812) 855-4848
Alcohol-Drug Information Center .................................................................. 855-5414
Alumni Association ............................................................................... (800) 824-3044
Athletics Information ...................................................................................... 855-2794
Athletics Ticket Office ........................................................................ (866) IUSPORTS
Auditorium Box Office .................................................................................... 855-1103
Bookstore ........................................................................................................ 855-4352
Bursar .............................................................................................................. 855-2636
Counseling & Psychological Services (CaPS) .................................................. 855-5711
Career Development Center ........................................................................... 855-5234
Computing Support ........................................................................................ 855-6789
Dean of Students/Division of Student Affairs ................................................. 855-8187
Disability Services for Students ...................................................................... 855-7578
Fraternity and Sorority Affairs ........................................................................ 855-4311
Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual & Transgender Support Services ................................ 855-4252
Indiana Memorial Union (IMU) ....................................................................... 855-3561
International Services ..................................................................................... 855-9086
IU Foundation ................................................................... (800) 588-8311 or 855-8311
Student Foundation ......................................................................................... 855-9152
IU Health Center ............................................................................................. 855-4011
IU Police Department ..................................................................................... 855-4111
IU Student Association (IUSA) ........................................................................ 855-4872
Library Information ........................................................................................ 855-0100
Multicultural Affairs ........................................................................................ 855-9632
Optometry/Atwater Eye Care Clinic ............................................................... 855-8436
Parents Association ......................................................................................... 855-8187
Recreational Sports ......................................................................................... 855-2371
Registrar .......................................................................................................... 855-0121
Residential Programs and Services
Food and Assignments ............................................................................. 855-5601
Student Concerns .................................................................................... 855-1764
Student Activities Office ................................................................................. 855-4311
Student Advocates Office ................................................................................ 855-0761
Student Alumni Association ............................................................................ 855-7221
Student Assault Crisis Services ....................................................................... 855-8900
Student Employment Office ............................................................................ 855-1556
Student Ethics and Anti-Harassment Programs ............................................... 855-5419
Student Financial Assistance ........................................................................... 855-0321
Student Legal Services .................................................................................... 855-7867
University Division .......................................................................................... 855-6768
Veterans A ffairs ............................................................................................... 856-2057
Vice President and Chancellor, Bloomington ................................................. 855-9011
Visitor Information Center .................................................................... (800) 800-0037
Women’s Affairs .............................................................................................. 855-3849

INDIANA MEN’S SOCCER
Fall 2003 home games
Aug 29-30

Adidas/IU Credit
Union Classic
Sept. 21
Michigan State
Sept. 26
Penn State
Oct. 2
Butler
Oct. 15
IUPUI
Oct. 19
Ohio State
Oct. 24
St. Louis
Nov. 2
Kentucky
Nov. 15–16 Big Ten
Championship
Tournament at IU

Safety tips
• Use available prevention mechanisms such as lighted walkways,
locks, security doors, public
transportation, and friends.
• Avoid being out alone at night.
Go with a friend, use the bus or
taxi, or call the Safety Escort
Department at 855-SAFE.
• Be aware of your surroundings.
Avoid dark or hazardous areas.
• Let someone know where you
are and when you will be leaving
or arriving.
• Use campus buildings during
high-use times.
• Be alert. Walk confidently and
pay attention to who is around
you.
• Report suspicious incidents and
suspicious persons to police
immediately. Be as accurate and
complete as possible in your
descriptions.
• Lock your doors — your home or
apartment door, your residence
hall door, your car doors.
• Don’t let someone you don’t
know into your room, your
home, or your car.
• Learn to communicate and listen
effectively. People may interpret
the same information differently.
Question if you are not sure.
• Remember, alcohol and drugs
make it difficult to think clearly
and communicate adequately.
• If you are a victim of a violent
crime, seek help. Advocacy,
medical care, and legal assistance
are available.
15

Get connected,
save money

Nonprofit Org.
U.S. Postage
PAID
Indiana University
Alumni Association

G

et your student connected and save
them money all school year with a
Student Alumni Association membership. SA A members receive discount
cards that they can use to
receive
unlimited
yearlong
discounts at
16 popular
Bloomington
restaurants
and stores.
Members also
receive a free SA A T-shirt, invitations to
special events and monthly meetings,
eligibility for prizes in monthly drawings, and access to the IU alumni online
directory.
Members receive discounts at the
following Bloomington businesses:
Arby’s, Chili’s, Colorado Steakhouse,
Crosstown Cleaners and Laundry, IU
Bookstore, Jiff y Treet, Jimmy John’s,
Kinko’s, Macri’s Deli, Maggie Moo’s,
O’Charley’s, Papa John’s Pizza, Penn
Station, Peterson’s, T.I.S. College
Bookstore, and Total Tan.
SA A memberships can be ordered at a
cost of $10 at the SA A Web site,
ww w.indiana.edu/~saa, or by calling
the SA A office at (812) 855-9263. The
discount card will be sent directly to
your student and their T-shirt can be
picked up at the DeVault Alumni Center.

Printed in U.S.A. on recycled paper

IU class ring available to upperclassmen
The IU Alumni Association is proud to sponsor the official
Indiana University class ring, available exclusively to
currently enrolled students who have completed at
least 56 credit hours, thereby achieving junior or
senior standing, and to alumni of Indiana University.
As a symbol of IU tradition, the ring is instantly
recognizable — a tangible connection for those who are
graduating and a visual, exclusive link with graduates for
years to come. For information about the ring, visit www.indiana.edu/
~alumni/merch.html or call the IUA A at (800) 824-3044.

Finals Survival Kits
give a boost

Courtesy Photo

S

Former IUAA student assistant Mandi Singer and IUAA intern Adam Basey show
off the Finals Survival Kit and the Student Discount Card in front of the Virgil T.
DeVault Alumni Center, home of the Student Alumni Association.
16

end your student first aid during
exam week with a Finals Survival Kit.
The Student Alumni Association coordinates and delivers care packages to
students during finals week.
SA A offers free delivery to students in
residence halls and Greek houses. All
off-campus students will be sent a
postcard and reminder e-mail to pick up
their kits at the DeVault Alumni Center,
right across 17th Street from Assembly
Hall.
Past Finals Survival Kits have included
a juice box, candy bar, granola bar,
peanut butter crackers, fruit roll-up,
animal crackers, fruit cup, microwave
popcorn, instant soup, and a wide
assortment of candy, mints, and gum.
For $31, you can order kits for both
the fall and spring semesters. If you
order both kits now, you pay only
$15.50 per kit. If you want to order a kit
for only one semester, the cost is $17. To
order your student’s Finals Survival Kit,
visit the SA A Web site at www.indiana
.edu/~saa or call the SA A offices at
(812) 855-9263.

